
194 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

the circumstances that arise. The twenty-day period between 
notice of closure and closure suggested by section 23-3016 
should serve as a guide. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

1. The specific provisions governing water and sewer 
district elections in section 16-4501, et seq., 
R.C.M. 1947, prevail over the requirements of the 
general election laws when the two conflict. 

2. The requirements of section 23-3016, R.C.M. 1947, 
for 60 days notice of closure of registration at 
least 40 days prior to an election do not apply to 
water and sewer district elections held pursuant 
to section 16-4501 et seq., R.C.M. 1947 

3. The board must require registration of voters, and 
must close registration prior to the election. 
Reasonable time limitations can be adopted by the 
board, giving electors at least twenty days notice 
prior to closing registration. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 46 

COUNTIES - The Board of County Commissioners must pay the 
salaries .of county officers and assistants monthly and 
cannot pay salaries semi-monthly; PUBLIC OFFICERS - The 
Board of County Commissioners must pay the salaries of 
county officers and assistants monthly and cannot pay 
salaries semi-monthly; COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - The Board of 
County Commissioners must pay the salaries of county 
officers and assistants monthly and cannot pay salaries 
semi-monthly; OFFICES AND OFFICERS - The Board of County 
Commissioners must pay the salaries of county officers and 
assistants monthly and cannot pay salaries semi-monthly; 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 - Section 25-601. 
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HELD: The Board of County Commissioners must pay the 
salaries of county officers and assistants monthly 
and cannot pay salaries semi-monthly. 

J. Fred Bourdeau, Esq. 
Cascade County Attorney 
Cascade County Courthouse 
Great Falls, Montana 59401 

Dear Mr. Bourdeau: 

19 July, 1977 

You have requested my oplnlon concerning the interpretation 
of section 25-601, R.C.M. 1947, on the following specific 
question: 

Is it mandatory that the Board of County Commis­
sioners pay the salaries of county officers and 
assistants monthly or may salaries be paid semi­
monthly? 

section 25-601, R.C.M. 1947, provides: 

PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS ASSISTANTS. 
The salaries of the several county officers and 
their assistants must be paid monthly out of the 
General Fund of the county, upon the order of the 
Board of County Commissioners, .... 

This language has not been interpreted by the Montana 
Supreme Court. However, the Court has discussed the Legisla­
ture's use of the word "must" when imposing a duty upon a 
public officer. Merchants Credit Service v. Choteau Co. 
Bank, 112 Mont. 229, 114 P.2d 1074 (1941); State ex reI. 
OTCOnnor v. McCarthy, 86 Mont. 100, 282 P. 1045 (19290.--rll 
both instances the Court adhered to the following interpre­
tation: 

Throughout these sections, it will be noted in 
each reference to an act, with the exception of 
the finding as to the correctness of the claim 
presented to the council, the legislature used the 
verb "must", which denotes "obligation" as "we 
must obey the laws" (Webster), and, when used to 
im ose ~ ~uty, . it is mandatory and peremptory, 
exclu es dlscretlon, and imposes upon the offlcer 
an "absolute. duty. to l'erforrn the requIrements ~ 
the statute ln WhlCh lt is employed." (Emphasls 
added. ) 
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The Legislature has used the verb IImust ll when imposing a 
duty upon the county commissioners to pay county officers 
and assistants monthly out of the general fund. section 
25-601, R.C.M. 1947. Consequently, the county commissioners 
have an absolute duty to perform the requirements of section 
25-601, R.C.M. 1947, in which the verb IImustll is employed. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The Board of County Commissioners must pay the salaries 
of county officers and assistants monthly and cannot 
pay salaries semi-monthly. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 47 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - Counting protests to creation of 
zoning districts; FREEHOLDERS - Protests to creation of 
zoning districts; ZONING DISTRICTS Protests of free­
holders; REVISEDCODES OF MONTANA, 1947 - sections 11-3830, 
16-4705, 93-401-16. 

HELD: For purposes of counting protests pursuant to 
section 16-4705(b), R.C.M. 1947, all freeholders 
within a zoning district whose names appear on the 
last completed assessment role of the county are 
entitled to one vote without regard to the number 
of parcels they own within the district. 

20 July 1977 

Robert L. Deschamps III 
Missoula County Attorney 
Missoula County Courthouse 
Missoula, Montana 59801 
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